CITY OF NANAIMO

BYLAW NO. 7325

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF PUBLICATION

WHEREAS a council must give notice of certain bylaws, public meetings, elections, public hearings, disposition of land or other things by advertising, if the *Community Charter* or another Act requires notice to be given;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 94.2(1) a council may, by bylaw, provide for alternative means of publishing a notice instead of publishing the notice in a newspaper in accordance with section 94.1(1)(a) and (b);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 94.2(2) a bylaw adopted under this section must specify at least two means of publication by which a notice is to be published, not including posting in the public notice posting places;

AND WHEREAS Council is satisfied that the advertising methods set out in this bylaw are likely to bring matters advertised by that method to the attention of substantially all residents in the area to which the bylaw, resolution or other thing relates, or in which the meeting or hearing is to be held;

AND WHEREAS Council considers that the advertising methods set out in this bylaw are reliable, suitable for providing notices, and accessible, within the meaning of the *Public Notice Regulation* B.C. Reg. 52/2022;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. <u>Title</u>

This Bylaw may be cited as "Public Notice Bylaw 2022 No. 7325".

2 <u>Advertising Method:</u>

Any notice required to be advertised under section 94 of the *Community Charter* of a bylaw, resolution, meeting, public hearing or other matter may be given by using the following methods to advertise statutory notices, not including posting in the public notice posting places:

- a) Newspaper
- b) City of Nanaimo website

PASSED FIRST READING: 2022-MAY-30 PASSED SECOND READING: 2022-MAY-30 PASSED THIRD READING: 2022-MAY-30 ADOPTED: 2022-JUN-20

L. E. KROG

MAYOR

S. GURRIE CORPORATE OFFICER